b.   Share-based Payment

Ind AS 102, Share-based Payment has not been applied to equity instruments in share-based payment transactions that vested
before 1 April 2016.

c.   Investments in Subsidiaries

Ind AS 101 permits a First-time adopter to elect to measure its investments in subsidiaries at fair value of such investments at the
Company’s date of transition to Ind AS or Previous GAAP carrying amount at that date and use that as its deemed cost as at the date
of transition.

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure its investments in Everest Building Products, Mauritius at its fair value as at 1st
April, 2016 and its investments in Everest Building Solutions Limited at its Previous GAAP carrying value as at 1st April, 2016.

II.   Estimates

The estimates at 1 April 2016 and at 31 March 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with previous
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

2.57 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A. Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  34,720.53  826.40  35,546.93

Capital work in progress  182.44  -   182.44

Intangible Assets  249.24 -  249.24

Financial assets

(i)   Investment b  2,786.63  (1,035.69)  1,750.94

(ii)   Other financial assets c  1,997.82  (131.39)  1,866.43

Income tax assets (net)  4,297.67  -   4,297.67

Other Non current assets c  253.30  20.78  274.08

Total - Non-current assets  44,487.63  (319.90)  44,167.73

2. Current assets

Inventories  25,252.69  -   25,252.69

Financial assets

i.   Trade receivables d  11,311.05  (584.00)  10,727.05

ii.  Cash and cash equivalent  4,859.42  -   4,859.42

iii.  Bank balances other than ii. above  41.99  -   41.99

iv.  Other financial assets c  625.10  99.89  724.99

127Annual Report 2017-18

Management Discussion & Analysis Financial Statements - ConsolidatedFinancial Statements - StandaloneStatutory ReportsOverview

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Other current assets  6,060.73  4.37  6,065.10

Total - Current assets  48,150.98  (479.74)  47,671.24

Total assets  92,638.61  (799.64)  91,838.97

B. Equity and liabilities

1. Equity

Equity Share Capital  1,538.89  -   1,538.89

Other Equity  33,205.54  (314.60)  32,890.94

Total equity  34,744.43  (314.60)  34,429.83

2. Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings g  11,823.94  (50.00)  11,773.94

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  3,226.35  (108.50)  3,117.85

Other non current liabilities a  -   140.35  140.35

Total - Non-current liabilities  15,050.29  (18.15)  15,032.14

3. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings  11,249.76  -   11,249.76

(ii)   Trade payables h  16,688.02  (176.71)  16,511.31

(iii)  Deposits from business partners  2,554.24  -   2,554.24

(iv)  Other financial liabilities h  3,252.37  190.46  3,442.83

Provisions for retirement benefits f  1,485.39  (926.08)  559.31

Provision for income tax (net)  1,206.36  -   1,206.36

Other current liabilities a  6,407.75  445.44  6,853.19

Total - Current liabilities  42,843.89  (466.89)  42,377.00

Total Equity And Liabilities  92,638.61  (799.64)  91,838.97

2.58 Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A. Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  33,591.42  768.96  34,360.38

Capital work in progress  469.91  -   469.91

Intangible Assets  78.97  -   78.97

Financial assets

(i)   Investment b  2,786.63  (1,035.69)  1,750.94

(ii)   Other financial assets c  1,296.20  (74.35)  1,221.85

Income tax assets (net)  3,674.19  -   3,674.19

128 Everest Industries Limited

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Other Non current assets c  242.92  18.25  261.17

Total - Non-current assets  42,140.24  (322.83)  41,817.41

2. Current assets

Inventories  23,457.12  -   23,457.12

Financial assets

(i)   Trade receivables d  10,489.00  (594.31)  9,894.69

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalent  1,053.95  -   1,053.95

(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  45.32  -   45.32

(iv) Other financial assets c  3,408.14  44.84  3,452.98

Other current assets c  4,304.44  4.97  4,309.41

Total - Current assets  42,757.97  (544.50)  42,213.47

Total assets  84,898.21  (867.33)  84,030.88

B. Equity and liabilities

1. Equity

Equity Share Capital  1,542.29  -   1,542.29

Other Equity f  33,491.09  (1,005.07)  32,486.02

Total equity  35,033.38  (1,005.07)  34,028.31

2. Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings g  9,169.27  (24.47)  9,144.80

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  3,124.21  16.21  3,140.42

Total - Non-current liabilities  12,293.48  (8.26)  12,285.22

3. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings  8,835.25  -   8,835.25

(ii)   Trade payables h  16,106.10  (42.91)  16,063.19

(iii)  Deposits from business partners  2,858.51  2,858.51

(iv)  Other financial liabilities h  2,529.45  48.56  2,578.01

Provisions for retirement benefits  539.50  -   539.50

Other current liabilities a  6,702.54  140.35  6,842.89

Total - Current liabilities  37,571.35  146.00  37,717.35

Total Equity And Liabilities  84,898.21  (867.33)  84,030.88

129Annual Report 2017-18

Management Discussion & Analysis Financial Statements - ConsolidatedFinancial Statements - StandaloneStatutory ReportsOverview

2.59 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Statement of Profit

and Loss

Income

Revenue from operations i 123,598.32  (792.57)  122,805.75

Less: Excise Duty j 8,060.68  (8,060.68)

Revenue from operations (Net) 115,537.64 7,268.11 122,805.75

Other income 905.97  4.95  910.92

Total Income 116443.61 7273.06 123716.67

Expenses

Cost of raw material and components consumed 62,750.09  -   62,750.09

Purchase of traded goods 1,521.30  -   1,521.30

Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and traded goods

1,236.57  -   1,236.57

Excise duty on sale of goods j  -   8,060.68  8,060.68

Employee benefits expense e, k 9,903.61  73.76  9,977.37

Depreciation and amortization expense a 2,488.36  57.44  2,545.80

Finance costs g 2,057.27  25.53  2,082.80

Other expenses i 36,241.57  (1,231.39)  35,010.18

Total Expenses  116,198.77  6,986.02  123,184.79

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax  244.84  287.04 531.88

Tax Expenses

(a) Current tax 100.94  -   100.94

(b) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  -   -   -

(c) Deferred tax  (102.14)  134.09  31.95

Total Tax Expenses  (1.20)  134.09  132.89

Profit for the period  246.04  152.95  398.99

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the
statement profit or loss

   (a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined

   benefit plans k  -   (27.15)  (27.15)

   (b) Income tax effect k  -   9.40  9.40

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods, net of tax

 -   (17.75)  (17.75)

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year  246.04  135.20 381.24

2.60 Adjustment to Statement of Cash flows
There were no material differences between the statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

130 Everest Industries Limited

2.61 Notes to the Reconciliations
a. Property, plant & equipment

Under previous GAAP government grant in the form of EPCG licenses was netted off with property, plant & equipment. However under
Ind AS Company opt to recognize EPCG licenses as a increase in the cost of property, plant & equipment and treated the same as a
deferred income. Deferred income is recognized as income on fulfilment of export obligation. Depreciation on such property, plant

[…]

Ind AS 102, Share-based Payment has not been applied to equity instruments in share-based payment transactions that vested
before 1 April 2016.

c.   Investments in Subsidiaries

Ind AS 101 permits a First-time adopter to elect to measure its investments in subsidiaries at fair value of such investments at
the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS or Previous GAAP carrying amount at that date and use that as its deemed cost as at
the date of transition.

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure its investments in Everest Building Products, Mauritius at its fair value as at 1st
April, 2016 and its investments in Everest Building Solutions Limited at its Previous GAAP carrying value as at 1st April, 2016.

II.   Estimates

The estimates at 1 April 2016 and at 31 March 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with previous
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

178 Everest Industries Limited

2.56 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A. Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  34,778.60  768.33  35,546.93

Capital work in progress  942.66  (760.22)  182.44

Intangible assets  249.24 -  249.24

Financial assets

(i)   Other financial assets b  2,104.92  (238.49)  1,866.43

Income tax assets (net)  4,297.68 -  4,297.68

Other Non current assets b  849.75  20.78  870.53

Total - Non-current assets  43,222.85  (209.60)  43,013.25

2. Current assets

Inventories  25,252.69  -   25,252.69

Financial assets

(i)   Trade receivables c  11,311.05  (584.00)  10,727.05

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalent  5,981.95 -  5,981.95

(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  41.99  -   41.99

(iv) Other financial assets b  625.10  99.91  725.01

Other current assets b  6,229.01  (69.85)  6,159.16

Total - current assets  49,441.79  (553.94)  48,887.85

Total assets  92,664.64  (763.54)  91,901.10

B. Equity and liabilities

1. Equity

Equity share capital  1,538.89  -   1,538.89

Other equity  33,117.48  (279.45)  32,838.03

Non-controlling interests  92.06  92.06

Total equity  34,748.43  (279.45)  34,468.98

2. Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)   Borrowings f  11,823.94  (50.00)  11,773.94

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  3,226.35  (108.50)  3,117.85

Other non current liabilities a  -   140.35  140.35

Total - Non-current liabilities  15,050.29  (18.15)  15,032.14

3. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings  11,249.76  -   11,249.76

(ii)   Trade payables g  16,705.35  (176.72)  16,528.63

(iii)  Deposits from business partners  2,554.24  -   2,554.24

179Annual Report 2017-18

Management Discussion & Analysis Financial Statements - ConsolidatedFinancial Statements - StandaloneStatutory ReportsOverview

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

(iv)  Other financial liabilities g  3,252.37  190.47  3,442.84

Provisions e  1,485.39  (926.08)  559.31

Income tax liability (net)  1,207.43 -  1,207.43

Other current liabilities a  6,411.38  446.39  6,857.77

Total - Current liabilities  42,865.92  (465.94)  42,399.98

Total Equity And Liabilities  92,664.64  (763.54)  91,901.10

2.57 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A. Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  33,648.47  734.17  34,382.64

Capital work in progress  2,628.88  (833.47)  1,795.41

Intangible assets  78.97 -  78.97

Financial assets

(i)   Other financial assets b  1,400.97  (179.12)  1,221.85

Income tax assets (net)  3,674.19 -  3,674.19

Other non current assets b  242.92  18.25  261.17

Total - Non-current assets  41,674.39  (260.17)  41,414.23

2. Current assets

Inventories  23,472.38  -   23,472.38

Financial assets

(i)   Trade receivables c  10,785.72  (594.31)  10,191.41

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalent  1,314.80  -   1,314.80

(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  45.32  -   45.32

(iv) Other financial assets b  3,408.14  44.86  3,453.00

Other current assets b  4,675.80  4.97  4,680.77

Total - current assets  43,702.15  (544.48)  43,157.68

Total assets  85,376.55  (804.64)  84,571.91

B. Equity and liabilities

1. Equity

Equity Share Capital  1,542.29  -   1,542.29

Other Equity  33,271.59  (944.35)  32,327.24

Non-controlling interests  18.84  2.01  20.85

Total equity  34,832.72  (944.35)  33,890.38

180 Everest Industries Limited

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

2. Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings f  9,169.27  (24.47)  9,144.80

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  3,124.21  16.21  3,140.42

Total - Non-current liabilities  12,293.48  (8.26)  12,285.22

3. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings  8,835.25  -   8,835.25

(ii)   Trade payables g  16,585.62  (42.96)  16,542.67

(iii)  Loans  2,858.51  2,858.51

(iv)  Other financial liabilities g  2,589.74  48.56  2,638.30

Provisions  539.50  -   539.50

Income tax liability (net)  4.79 -  4.79

Other current liabilities a  6,836.94  140.36  6,977.29

Total - Current liabilities  38,250.35  145.96  38,396.31

Total Equity And Liabilities  85,376.55  (806.66)  84,571.91

2.58 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Revenue from operations h 124,856.72  (792.58)  124,064.14

Less: Excise duty i 8,060.68  (8,060.68) -

Revenue from operations (Net) 116,796.04 7,268.10 124,064.14

Other income 908.03  4.95  912.98

Total income  117,704.07  7,273.05  124,977.12

Expenses

Cost of raw material and components consumed 62,750.09  -   62,750.09

Purchase of traded goods 1,539.61 -  1,539.61

Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and traded goods

1,221.31  -   1,221.31

Excise duty on sale of goods i  -   8,060.68  8,060.68

Employee benefits expense d, j 9,967.77  73.75  10,041.52

Depreciation and amortization expense a 2,513.60  32.20  2,545.80

Finance costs f 2,057.27  25.53  2,082.80

Other expenses h 37,520.80  (1,231.39)  36,289.42

Total expenses  117,570.46  6,960.77  124,531.23

181Annual Report 2017-18

Management Discussion & Analysis Financial Statements - ConsolidatedFinancial Statements - StandaloneStatutory ReportsOverview

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars Note  As per previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Profit/(Loss) before tax 133.61  312.28 445.89

Tax expenses

(a) Current tax 112.05 -  112.05

(b) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  -   -   -

(c) Deferred tax  (102.14)  134.09  31.95

Total tax expenses  9.91  134.09  144.00

Profit for the period 123.70  178.19  301.89

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the
statement profit or loss

   (a) Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined

   benefit plans j  -   (27.15)  (27.15)

   (b) Income tax effect j  -   9.40  9.40

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods, net of tax

 -   (17.75)  (17.75)

Total comprehensive income For the year 123.70  160.44 284.14

2.59 Adjustment to statement of cash flows
There were no material differences between the statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP

2.60 Notes to the Reconciliations
a. Property, plant & equipment

Under previous GAAP government grant in the form of EPCG licenses showed as a contingent liability consequent to the pending
fulfilment of export obligation. However under Ind AS Company opt to recognize EPCG licenses as a increase in the cost of property,
plant & equipment and treated the same as a deferred income. Deferred income is recognized as income on fulfilment of export